



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 12252 of 2025**

Arjun Kashyap

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |              |
|---------------------------|---|--------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Manoj Pandey |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A.         |

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.**

Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

It is submitted by learned AGA that he has filed the counter affidavit in the registry but the same is not available on record.

Office is directed to trace it and place the same on record.

List again on 11.03.2026 as fresh. In the meantime, learned counsel for the appellant may file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

**(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)**

**February 4, 2026**  
S.K.